ORIGINAL

Decision No. 63605

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of HENRY L. RUBIDOUX for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate a bus service between Dunsmuir and Mt. Shasta, California, and Panther Meadows, California.

Application No. 38271

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER SUSPENDING OPERATING RIGHTS

Henry L. Rubidoux possesses a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to operate passenger stage service for the transportation of passengers, baggage and express shipments not exceeding 100 lbs. in weight between Dunsmuir and Mt. Shasta, on the one hand, and Panther Meadows, on the other hand, and intermediate points. The principal traffic handled is passengers traveling to the Mt. Shasta winter sports at Panther Meadows.

By Decision No. 51673, dated March 14, 1961, the above certificate was suspended until March 16, 1962, after applicant had alleged insufficient patronage of the service.

By letter dated March 16, 1962, Henry L. Rubidoux asked that his Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity be suspended for another year, alleging that business at the Mt. Shasta Ski Bowl (Panther Meadows) had not progressed as expected. He further stated that the management of the Ski Bowl had changed during the current year and he expected an improvement in business in the future.

The requested suspension will be granted, but only until next ski season and Henry L. Rubidoux is hereby placed upon notice that at the termination of the suspension he will be expected to resume service.

- 1 -

DJF



After considering the request of Mr. Henry L. Rubidoux, IT IS ORDERED:

That the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to operate as a passenger stage corporation granted to Henry L. Rubidoux in Decision No. 54202 dated December 4, 1956, in Application No. 38271 is hereby further suspended until January 1, 1963.

The effective date of this order shall be the date

here	of.					
	Date	ediat_	San Francisco	_,	California,	this
day (of APRI		1962.			

resident

omm

Commissioner Everett C. McKeage, being nocessarily absont, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.